
Department of Public Works

Bureau of Engineering 
Bureau of Sanitation 
Joint Report No. 1 

CD No. 4 

ISSUE CHANGE ORDER TO PPC CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND SOLE SOURCE PROCUREMENT OF
PROCESS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES AUTHORITY INCREASE FOR THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT 4200 LOS ANGELES GLENDALE WATER RECLAMATION PLANT SODIUM
HYPOCHLORITE FACILITY RELOCATION (WORK ORDER NO. SZL11212, CONTRACT NO. C-144391) 

RECOMMENDING THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS (BOARD): 

1. AUTHORIZE $200,000 in additional contingency and APPROVE a revised
construction budget of $6,225,252 for Contract No. C-144391.

2. AUTHORIZE the City Engineer to issue Change Order No. 2 to sole source procure
process equipment and services for an amount not to exceed $200,000.

3. AUTHORIZE the Director and General Manager of the LA Sanitation & Environment
(LASAN) to request the City Engineer to increase the not to exceed amount for the
sole source procurement of the following equipment and services by $200,000 for a
total authority of a not to exceed amount of $340,000:

(LCP)/Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) hardware, services, engineering, 
software development, graphics, installation, loop checks, integration with 
Distributed Control System (DCS), functional testing, start-up and 
commissioning, and operation and maintenance manuals revisions. 

TRANSMITTALS: 

1. Copy of the Bureau of Engineering (BOE) and Bureau of Contract Administration
Joint Report No. 1, adopted September 6, 2023, awarding the contract for the
Capital Improvement Project (CIP) 4200 Los Angeles Glendale Water Reclamation
Plant (LAGWRP) Sodium Hypochlorite Facility Relocation Project (Project).

2. Copy of the BOE Report No. 1, adopted January 25, 2023, providing the authority
to increase the budget contingency and issue change orders to the contractor for
the Project and authorizing Sole Source Procurement of Process Equipment and
Service Authority Increase for Project.

3. Copy of the BOE and LASAN Joint Report No. 2, adopted June 28, 2019, authorizing
the City Engineer to sole source procure process equipment and services.

4. Copy of Preliminary Change Order No. 2.

December 4, 2024

BPW-2024-0677



Joint Report No. 

Page 2 

Background 
 

On September 6, 2023, the Board awarded a contract to PPC Construction, Inc. in the 
amount $5,738,335 with a contingency amount of $286,917 for a total approved 
construction budget of $6,025,252 to construct the Project (Transmittal No. 1). The 
Project will construct a new Sodium Hypochlorite (NaOCl) storage and dosing facility and 

The Project scope of work includes the following: 

a) Site preparation.
b) Demolish the unused alum and bisulfite facility.
c) Install two 12,000-gallon storage tanks with attachments.
d) Install three skid-mounted pump dosing systems and new piping.
e) Structural, civil, and electrical improvements.
f) Instrumentation and control upgrades.
g) Integrate with the Distributed Control System (DCS).

The following process equipment and services were approved to be sole sourced for this 
project in multiple approvals by the Board on January 25, 2023 (Transmittal No. 2) and 
June 28, 2019 (Transmittal No. 3):  

One Rockwell Automation's Allen Bradley LCP/PLC. 

Two Krone Magnetic Flow Meters. 
Four ProMinent Chemical Metering Pumps. 

Construction Progress 
 

Construction is approximately 45 percent complete. A significant portion of the construction 
work is now ongoing. The construction site is shown in the figure below. 

Figure: Site Preparation 

DISCUSSION 

1



Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Engineering 
Bureau of Sanitation 
Joint Report No. 1 

Page 3 

Sole Source Justification 
The original sole source board reports (Transmittal Nos. 2 and 3) include both justification 

LCP/PLC. 

Since the adoption of the original sole source board report, material and labor costs have 
increased, resulting in an increase in the process equipment and service costs from 
manufacturers. The cost increases have been reviewed and are consistent with cost 
escalations reported in the industry and in procurement purchase orders by LASAN. To 
address this, the not to exceed amount for sole-sourced equipment and services is 
requested to be increased. This increase would impact the total construction by $200,000. 
Details are presented in Table 1. 

Table 1: Summary of Soles Source Process Equipment and Services Changes 

No. Process Equipment and Services Approved 
Actual 
Cost Delta 

1 

LCP/PLC hardware, services, engineering, 
software development, graphics, 
installation, loop checks, integration with 
DCS, functional testing, start-up and 
commissioning, and operation and 
maintenance manuals revisions 

$140,000 $340,000 $200,000 

The proposed equipment sole sourcing has been reviewed and approved by the 

Change Order No. 2 
Since the adoption of the original sole source board reports, material and labor cost 
increases resulted in increases in the equipment and services costs from the sole-sourced 
manufacturer. Allen Bradley services, engineering, software, and graphics has increased by 
$200,000 due to increases in labor costs. To address this, the sole source not to exceed 
amount is requested to be increased from $140,000 to $340,000 and Change Order No. 2 
(Transmittal No. 4) would be issued with a not to exceed amount of $200,000.  

Status of Change Orders 

A summary of the current change order status is presented below. 

December 4, 2024



Joint Report No. 

Page 4 

Summary of Change Orders as of June 2024 

Category 
Total No. of 

Change Orders 
Dollar ($) 
Amount 

Percent (%) 
Contract 
Amount 

Fully Executed Change Orders 1 ($  10,000)  (0.17%) 
Preliminary Change Orders 0 $  0  0.00% 
Preliminary Change Orders per 
this Board Report 1 $200,000  3.48% 

Total 2 $190,000  3.31% 

Requested Contingency and Budget Authorization for Entire Contract 

Original 
Contract 

Original 
Contingency 

Original 
Authorized 

Budget 

Requested 
Additional 

Contingency 
New Authorized 

Budget 
$5,738,335 $286,917 $6,025,252 $200,000 $6,225,252 

Program Review Committee (PRC) 
The PRC approved a revised authorized construction budget of $6,225,252 at its meeting 
on March 6, 2024. 

STATUS OF FUNDING 

There is no impact to the General Fund. The total additional funding for sole source 
procurement is not to exceed $200,000. Additional funding in the amount of $200,000 is 
available in Fund No. 761, Sewer Capital Fund, Department No. 50, Appropriation Unit 
No. 50AE2A, LAG Sodium Hypochlorite Facility Relocation. 

Funds and appropriations for future fiscal years are not yet identified and existing 
appropriations may change based on available cash balances. Therefore, funds and 
appropriations will be determined by the Director and General Manager of LASAN or 
the designee. 

Funding as of the date of this board report has been verified and approved by the Director of 
the Office of Accounting subject to terms and conditions and cash availability described above. 

The 
appropriation to fund the contract. However, if the City shall appropriate funds for any 

ropriation, 
subject to the terms and conditions of the contract. 

1



Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Engineering 
Bureau of Sanitation 
Joint Report No. 1 

Page 5 

( EBW  GSM  AM  SB  TJ  RL ) 

Report reviewed by: 

BOE (ADM) and 
BOS (FMD and WRID) 

Report prepared by: 

Environmental Engineering Division 

Ethan Wong, PE, CCM, ENV SP 
Division Engineer 
Phone No. (310) 648-6120 

_____________________ 
Sarai Bhaga 
Chief Financial Officer 
Bureau of Sanitation 
Date: ___________ 

____________________________ 
Miguel De La Pena, SHRM-SCP 
Director, Office of Accounting 
Fund Ref. 761/50/50AE2A $200,000 

EW/NS/SDH/06-2024-0085_EED.pnc 

Questions regarding this report 
may be referred to: 
Nadir Shah, PE, ENV SP, Sr. Civil Engineer 
Phone No. (310) 648-6197 
Email: nadir.shah@lacity.org 
and/or 
Slavia D. Hammond, Phd, PE, BCEE, ENV SP 
Phone No. (310) 648-6204 
Email: slavica.hammond@lacity.org 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ted Allen, PE 
City Engineer 
Bureau of Engineering 

Barbara Romero 
Director and General Manager 
Bureau of Sanitation  

11/13/2024

December 4, 2024



BPW-2024-0677

69276
Text Box
Transmittal #1















BPW-2024-0677

69276
Text Box
Transmittal 2

















Department of Public Works 

Bureau of Engineering 

Report No. 1

CD No. 4 

SOLE SOURCE PROCUREMENT OF PROCESS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES-AUTHORITY TO INCREASE

THE NOT-TO- EXCEED AMOUNT FOR THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 4200 LOS ANGELES

GLENDALE WATER RECLAMATION PLANT SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE FACILITY RELOCATION

(WORK ORDER NO. SZL11212) 

RECOMMENDING THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS : 

1. AUTHORIZE the City Engineer to increase the not-to-exceed amount for the sole
source procurement of process equipment and services by Rockwell Automation Allen
Bradley Local Control Panel (LCP)/Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) hardware,
and services, engineering, software development, graphics, installation, loop checks,
integration with Distributed Control System (DCS), functional testing, start-up and
commissioning, operation and maintenance manuals revisions, by $50,000 for a total
authority of $140,000 for the Capital Improvement Project (CIP) 4200 Los Angeles
Glendale Water Reclamation Plant (LAGWRP) Sodium Hypochlorite Facility Relocation.

2. AUTHORIZE the City Engineer to increase the not-to-exceed amount for the sole
source procurement of four ProMinent Chemical Metering Pumps by $60,000 for a
total authority of $160,000 the CIP 4200 LAGWRP Sodium Hypochlorite Facility Relocation.

3. AUTHORIZE the City Engineer to increase the not-to-exceed amount for the sole
source procurement of two Evoqua Wallace and Tiernan Chlorine Analyzers magnetic
flow meters by $40,000 for a total authority of $90,000 for the CIP 4200 LAGWRP
Sodium Hypochlorite Facility Relocation.

4. AUTHORIZE the City Engineer to increase the not-to-exceed amount for the sole
source procurement of two Evoqua Water Champ FX Chemical Induction Mixers by
$40,000 for a total authority of $90,000 for the CIP 4200 LAGWRP Sodium Hypochlorite
Facility Relocation.

5. AUTHORIZE the City Engineer to increase the not-to-exceed amount for the sole
source procurement of two Krohne magnetic flow meters by $1,000 for a total authority
of $30,000 for the CIP 4200 LAGWRP Sodium Hypochlorite Facility Relocation.

TRANSMITTAL 

Copy of the Bureau of Engineering and Bureau of Sanitation Joint Report No. 2, adopted 
on June 28, 2019, authorizing the City Engineer to sole source procurement of equipment 
for the CIP 4200 LAGWRP Sodium Hypochlorite Facility Relocation. 

DISCUSSION 

Background 

The LAGWRP was constructed in 1972 and has been operating since 1976. The LAGWRP 
is the first water reclamation plant in the City of Los Angeles (City). The LA Sanitation and 

January 25, 2023

BPW-2023-0039



Report No. 1

Page 2 

Environment (LASAN) and the City of Glendale (Glendale), which is located to the east of 
the LAGWRP, co-own the LAGWRP, where each city pays 50 percent of the costs and 
receives an equal share of the recycled water produced. The LAGWRP is a regionally 
strategic facility within both the City and Glendale's overall wastewater system in addition 
to being a significant recycled water producer. By processing flows in the eastern San 
Fernando Valley, the LAGWRP is able to provide critical hydraulic relief to the City’s major 
sewers downstream. The LASAN is the sole operator and maintains the LAGWRP.  

The LAGWRP is designed and permitted to treat average dry weather flow of 20 million gallons 
per day. Treatment consists of preliminary and primary treatment processes, biological 
nitrogen removal activated sludge process, filtration treatment, disinfection (chlorination) 
and de-chlorination for product water discharged to the Los Angeles River. The plant’s 
product water is pumped to the “Title 22” recycled water distribution system for non-
potable reuse customers. 

The LASAN is requesting to implement several projects to improve processes and day to 
day operations and maintenance functions within the LAGWRP. These projects are included 
in the CIP 4185 LAGWRP Preliminary Treatment Improvements and the CIP 4200 
LAGWRP Sodium Hypochlorite Facility Relocation. Implementation of the two projects 
will be in parallel to minimize construction time and costs, to maximize efficiency. 

Sole Source Justification 

CIP 4200 is in the Bid and Award phase. The original sole source board report 
(Transmittal) includes both justification and costs for the procurement of Rockwell Automation’s 
Allen Bradley LCP/PLC, two EvoquaWallace and Tiernan Chlorine Analyzers, two 
Evoqua Water Champ ® FX Chemical Induction Mixers, and two Krohne Magnetic Flow 
Meters (Transmittal). 

Since the adoption of the original sole source board reports, COVID 19 and global 
conflicts have escalated commodities, industrial materials, and labor costs resulting in 
increase in the equipment and services cost from Rockwell Automation Allen Bradley, 
Evoqua and Krohne. To address this cost increase, the not-to-exceed amount for sole-sourced 
equipment needs to be increased. This increase will not impact the total construction 
budget as the project construction contingency will cover the cost increase. 

City Attorney Review 

The City Attorney’s Office has reviewed this matter and concurs that it is reasonable and 
justifiable to award this contract on a sole source basis. 

Program Review Committee (PRC) or Applicable Oversight Committee 

The PRC approved a construction budget of $8,551,000 for CIP 4200 LAGWRP Sodium 
Hypochlorite Facility Relocation on September 14, 2022 including $520,000 for sole 
source procurement of the process equipment and services listed as   follows: 

a) One Rockwell Automation’s Allen Bradley LCP/Programmable Logic Controler
(LCP/PLC) for an amount not-to-exceed $140,000.

b) Four ProMinent Chemical Metering Pumps for an amount not-to-exceed $160,000.



Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Engineering 
Report No. 1

Page 3 

c) Two EvoquaWallace and Tiernan Chlorine Analyzers for an amount
not-to-exceed $90,000.

d) Two EvoquaWater Champ ® FX Chemical Induction Mixers for an amount
not-to-exceed $90,000.

e) Two Krohne Magnetic Flow Meters for an amount not-to-exceed $30,000.

STATUS OF FUNDING 

No funding is required at this time. The project is funded from the Sewer Construction 
and Maintenance Fund. Funding information was provided in the awarding board report. 

(  EBW  RMK  AM  ) 

Report reviewed by:  Respectfully submitted, 

BOE (ADM) and BOS (FMD and WRD) 

Report prepared by:  Ted Allen, PE 
City Engineer 

Environmental Engineering Division 

Ethan B. Wong, PE, ENV SP 
Division Engineer 
Phone No. (310) 648 6120 

EBW/NS/SDH/12-2022-0173_EED.gva 

Questions regarding this 
report may be referred to: 
Nadir Shah, PE, ENV SP, Sr. Civil Engineer 
Phone No. (310) 648-6197 
E-mail: nadir.shah@lacity.org

and/or 
Slavica D. Hammond, Ph.D, PE, BCEE, ENV SP 
Phone No. (310) 648-6204 
E-mail: slavica.hammond@lacity.org

Electronically Signed by Ted Allen
on 01/12/2023 12:48:43 PM

January 25, 2023



Department of Public Works 

Bureau of Engineering 
Bureau of Sanitation 
Joint Report No. 2 

June 28, 2019 
CD No. 4 

BPl'.':'2019-0531 

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD 
Puauc WORKS OF THE CITY 

of Los Angeles California 

JUN 2 8 2019 

Execu�cer 
Board of Public Works 

Los ANGELES GLENDALE WATER RECLAMATION PLANT (LAGWRP) PRELIMINARY TREATMENT 
IMPROVEMENTS [CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (CIP) 4185, WORK ORDER No. SZL11231] 
AND LAGWRP SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE FACILITY RELOCATION (CIP 4200, WORK ORDER 
No. SZL 11212) PROCUREMENT OF PROCESS EQUIPMENT - EQUIPMENT SOLE SOURCING 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Authorize the City Engineer to sole source the selection of the following equipment
for an amount not-to-exce.ed $1,135,000, for the LAGWRP Preliminary Treatment
Improvements Project (GIP 4185):

• Three Worthington influent pumps by the Flowserve.

• Two WEMCO® Torque-Flow® grit pumps by the Weir Group.

• Nine plug valves by Millikan.

• Fifteen Rotork actuators.

• Two Krohne magnetic flow meters.

2. Authorize the City Engineer to sole source the selection of following equipment for
an amount not-to-exceed $335,000, for the LAGWRP Sodium Hypochlorite Facility
Relocation Project (GIP 4200):

• One Rockwell Automation's Allen Bradley Local Control Panel/Programmable
Logic Controller (LCP/PLC).

• Two Evoqua's Wallace and Tiernan Chlorine Analyzers.

• Two Evoqua's Water Champ® FX Chemical Induction Mixers.

• Two Krohne Magnetic Flow Meter.

• Four ProMinent Chemical Metering Pumps.

3. Authorize the City Engineer to negotiate a price agreement with Flowserve, Evoqua,
Millikan, Krohne, the Weir Group, ProMinent, and Rotork for the above referenced
pumps, flow meters, actuators, valves, and instruments, which will be procured and
installed by the general contractor awarded the construction project.

BPW-2023-0039

69276
Text Box
TRANSMITTAL NO. 1



Joint Report No. 2 

Page 2 

DISCUSSION 

Background 

The LAGWRP was constructed in 1972 and has been operating since 1976. The LAGWRP 
is the first water reclamation plant in the City of Los Angeles (City). The Bureau of 
Sanitation (LASAN) and the City of Glendale (Glendale), which is located to the east of the 
LAGWRP, co-own the LAGWRP, where each city pays 50 percent of the costs and 
receives an equal share of the recycled water produced. The LAGWRP is a regionally 
strategic facility within both the City and Glendale's overall wastewater system in addition to 
being a significant recycled water producer. By processing flows in the eastern San 
Fernando Valley, the LAGWRP is able to provide critical hydraulic relief to the City's major 
sewers downstream. LASAN is the sole operator and maintains the LAGWRP. 

The LAGWRP is designed and permitted to treat average dry weather flow of 20 million 
gallons per day. Treatment consist of preliminary and primary treatment processes, 
biological nitrogen removal activated sludge process, filtration treatment, disinfection 
(chloramination), and dechlorination for product water discharged to the Los Angeles 
River. The plant's product water is pumped to the "Title 22" recycled water distribution 
system for non-potable reuse customers. 

The LASAN is requesting to implement several projects to improve the process, day-to-day 
operation, and maintenance functions within the LAGWRP. These projects are included in 
the CIP 4185 (LAGWRP Preliminary Treatment Improvements) and CIP 4200 
(LAGWRP Sodium Hypochlorite Facility Relocation). Implementation of the two projects 
will be in parallel to minimize construction time and costs, to maximize efficiency. 

Sole Source Justification 

The following is a summary of the proposed sole source items for these projects. The 
sole sourced equipment will be included in the specifications/bid documents with a 
budget not-to-exceed $1,470,000, including contingency. 

The following is a justification to sole source the particular equipment: 

• Worthington influent pumps by the Flowserve - Existing large capacity solids handling
influent pumps are Worthington MNV configuration, vertical with base elbow, motor
on separate floor, installed in 1972 and operating efficaciously for the last 47 years.
Replacement in-kind is the most cost effective solution due to the minimal pump
station modifications required.

• WEMCO® Torque-Flow® grit pumps by the Weir Group - Existing grit pump is WEMCO®

Torque-Flow® grit pumps by the Weir Group installed in 1980 and operating
efficaciously for the last 39 years. Replacement in-kind is the most cost effective
solution due to a minimal pump station modifications required.

69276
Text Box
TRANSMITTAL NO. 1



Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Engineering 
Bureau of Sanitation 
Joint Report No. 2 

June 28, 2019 
Page 3 

• Millikan Plug Valves - The LASAN has standardized on Millikan plug valves and to date,
approximately 200 have been installed at the Water Reclamation Division (WRD) Plants
which comprise of the LAGWRP and the Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant.
The benefits of these valves include reliability, safety, and dependable performance.

• Rotork Actuators - The LASAN has standardized on Rotork actuators and to date,
approximately 450 have been installed at the WRD Plants. The benefits of these
actuators include a double-sealed enclosure, non-intrusive infrared commissioning,
data-logging, and predictive maintenance capabilities.

• Krohne Magnetic Flow Meters - The LASAN has standardized on Krohne and to date,
approximately 125 have been installed at the WRD Plants. Replacement in-kind of the
existing 47-year-old Krohne meters is the most cost effective solution due to no
installation modifications required.

• Rockwell Automation's Allen Bradley LCP/PLC - The LASAN has standardized on
Rockwell Automation's LCP/PLC, and to date approximately 50 have been installed at the
WRD Plants. To facilitate integration with the existing systems, all new PLCs and VFD's
must also be manufactured by Rockwell Automation. Compatibility issues will arise and
the warranty will be voided if the upgrades are provided by a different manufacturer.

• Evoqua's Wallace and Tiernan Chlorine Analyzers - The LASAN has standardized
use of these on-line chlorine analyzers for compliance monitoring of residual chlorine
in recycled water with conditions described in permits, disinfection, and discharge
permit respectively. To date, approximately 15 have been installed. The benefits of
these analyzers include reliable performance, real-time chlorine analysis to optimize
disinfection process and/or to report to regulatory agencies as a part of permit
compliance, and predictive maintenance capabilities.

• Evoqua's Water Champ® FX chemical induction mixers - The LASAN has standardized
on Evoqua's Water Champ® FX mixers with excellent operating track record.
Replacement in-kind is the most cost effective solution due to no installation
modifications required and no shutdown required for the replacement.

• ProMinent Chemical Metering Pumps - The LASAN has standardized on ProMinent
chemical metering pumps in operation for last 20 years. To date, approximately 10
have been installed. The benefits of these pumps include reliable metering under the
harshest operating conditions, extremely durable materials that result in fault-free
operation important for permit compliance, and predictive maintenance capabilities.

69276
Text Box
TRANSMITTAL NO. 1



Joint Report No. 2 

Page 4 

The sole sourced equipment will be purchased from the vendor lists shown in Table 1: 

Table 1: Proposed Sole Sourced Process Ee uipment 
No. of Estimated 

No. Description Units Vendor ($) Cost Justification 
CIP 4185 LAGWRP Preliminary Treatment Improvement 1. Equipmenti---,,1 __,.,..,W,....,.o-

rt
-.-h....,..in-10-·to-n-l,-n-=flu_e_n....,..t-=P,....u -m-1p�----,------"e3-"'T"""::F=-=-10-w---=s-erv-e-,--$=-------c7=8=-c0,....0"""'0'"'"'0-1 is sole

2 WEMCO® Toraue-Flow® Grit Pump 2 WEIR Grouo $ 95 000 sourced to 
3 Actuator 15 Rotork $ 118,000 match existing 

l---+--------------1-----+-------'----'---'------1-"---'-'--'"-'-'-� Magnetic Flow Meters (48 inches, 6 2 Krohne $ ?O,OOO 
equipment.

4 inches) 
5 Plug Valves 9 Millikan $ 18,000 2. Proven 

CIP 4185 Total $1,135,000 track record, 
CIP 4200 LAGWRP Sodium Hvoochlorite Facilitv Relocation current 
-�L�c-=p�/P= L....,..C=--,-A-lle_n_B=-r-a_,d.,....le-y-�----,--_..._�---�-----1technology,

CompactLogix 5380 Controller with the Rockwell reduced 
1 PanelView™ 5000 15-inch screen 1 Automation $ 90 000 operation, 
2 Wallace and Tiernan Chlorine Analyzer 2 Evoqua $ 50

1

000 maintenance,
--w'C-ca_ t_e_r C.,,..,...ha- m----,p®�FX,....,....,,C'""'"h_e_m....,.ic _a....,..1 .,....1 n....,..d,....u�ct.,_io-n-+----+------'-----+---'----'-' ----ispare parts, 

3 Mixer 2 Evoqua $ 50 000 and training
4 Maonet ic Flow Meters (1-1/2 inches) 2 Krohne $ 29:000 costs. 
5 ProMinent Chemical Metering Pumps 4 ProMinent $ 100 1000 

Recommendation 

CIP 4200 Total $ 335 000 
Total $1.470 000 

Based on the information contained in this report, the BOE and the LASAN recommend 
that the Board authorize the City Engineer to: 

1. Approve the selection of process equipment to be sole sourced for these projects.

2. Negotiate and execute sole sourced agreements with the seven manufacturers listed
in Table 1 to provide the required equipment for this project. Agreements will be
included as the allowance items for purchase and installation by the General
Contractor of CIP 4185 and CIP 4200.

Program Review Committee (PRC) 

The PRC approved a construction budget of $7,240,000 for LAGWRP Preliminary 
Improvements (CIP 4185) on April 11, 2018. 

The PRC approved a construction budget of $2,332,000 for LAGWRP Sodium Hypochlorite 
Facility Relocation (CIP 4200) on November 14, 2018. 

STATUS OF FUNDING 

There is no impact to the General Fund. Funds will be provided within the Sewer 
Construction and Maintenance Fund. Funding information will be provided in the awarding 
board report. 

69276
Text Box
TRANSMITTAL NO. 1



Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Engineering 
Bureau of Sanitation 
Joint Report No. 2 

June 28, 2019 
Page 5 

( MJS RMK KRR MR AKN T JM ) 

Report reviewed by: 

BOE (ADM) and 

BOS (WRD and FMD) 

Report prepared by: 

Environmental Engineering Division 

Michael J. Sarullo, PE, ENV SP 

Division Engineer 

Phone No. (310) 648-6120 

MJS/SDH/NS/05-2019-0077.EED.mel 

Questions regarding this report 

may be referred to: 

Slavica D. Hammond, PhD, PE, BCEE, ENV SP 

Phone No. (310) 648-6204 

E-mail: Slavica.Hammond@lacity.org

and/or

Nadir Shah, PE, ENV SP, Assistant Division Engineer 

Phone No. (310) 648-6197 

E-mail: Nadir.Shah@lacity.org

Respectfully submitted, 

4;tr-e-� 
Gary Lee Moore, PE, ENV SP 

City Engineer 

Bureau of 

�""'--""'U diva r, PE 

Dire or nd General Manager 

Bureau of Sanitation 

69276
Text Box
TRANSMITTAL NO. 1



BPW-2024-0677

69276
Text Box
Transmittal #3











BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
MEMBERS

AURA GARCIA
PRESIDENT

M. TERESA VILLEGAS
VICE PRESIDENT

DR. MICHAEL R. DAVIS
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE

VAHID KHORSAND
COMMISSIONER

SUSANA REYES
COMMISSIONER

TJ KNIGHT
ACTING EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
CALIFORNIA

KAREN BASS
MAYOR

May 31, 2024

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

BUREAU OF
ENGINEERING

TED ALLEN, PE
CITY ENGINEER

1149 S. BROADWAY, SUITE 700
LOS ANGELES, CA 90015-2213

http://eng.lacity.org

Samuel Hannah, Project Manager
PPC Construction, Inc.
930 Colorado Blvd., Suite 3
Los Angeles, CA 90041

Project: 4200 - LAGWRP Sodium Hypochlorite Facility Relocation Capital
Improvement

W.O. SZL11212

Subject: Preliminary CO No. 002 CLA Ltr. No.002

Dear Samuel Hannah:

Please see the attached Preliminary CO No. 002 and submit a Lump Sum proposal for the extra work with a
complete itemized cost breakdown of all labor, materials and equipment necessary to accomplish this work.
Please submit your written cost proposal within two weeks from the date of this letter. This office will review your
proposal and, if necessary, it will be negotiated for final resolution to the satisfaction of both parties.

In addition, please provide a CPM schedule analysis for any impact to the critical path of the construction
schedule as a result of this change. If applicable, provide an estimate in terms of calendar days, supported by
the analysis, to be added or deducted from the critical path of the current project schedule.

No work shall be performed on this change unless a directive to proceed is forwarded from this office.

For all correspondence regarding this change, please reference Preliminary CO No.002. If you have any
questions, please contact me at adil.samed@lacity.org.

Sincerely,

Adil Samed
Construction Manager
Environmental Engineering Division

cc: Garry.Moody@lacity.org,
dean.w.lee@lacity.org,
john.battey@lacity.org,
Natalie.Rojas@lacity.org

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER Recyclable and made from recycled waste. 

BPW-2024-0677

69276
Text Box
Transmittal #4



City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works - Bureau of Engineering

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER

 



 Project Title  Project No  PCO No  File No  Page No
 4200 - LAGWRP Sodium Hypochlorite Facility Relocation

Capital Improvement
 4200  002  8.6.4

 W.O. No  Contract No   Bid Item No  Subject

  SZL11212  C-144391  
 Rockwell LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller
with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen

 Contractor  COR No  Plan Reference
 PPC Construction, Inc.  None Specified  EP101, EP102, IG05, IP01

 Category  Schedule
Activity  Specification Reference

 Error & Omissions    01112, 01212, 17400

1. Reason for Change
 

Rockwell PLC/LCP Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen cabinet sole
source package updated proposal exceeds the allocated Allowance Order budget.  This Change Order will address the
remaining costs of the updated proposal.  

Note: The Board of Public Works authorization report is being processed. 

 
2. Description of Change
 

The Contractor shall procure one LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-
inch Screen cabinet package per the attached updated proposal dated February 27, 2024.

 
This is not an authorization to proceed with the proposed change order. Do not perform any work that may conflict with the
proposed change order without further authorization by the City.

 
 

Submitted By: Adil Samed Date:  05/31/2024
         Construction Manager    
       

Approved By: Alvaro Prada Date:  05/31/2024
         Sr.Engineer / Division Manager    
       
Uploaded Files  
File Name Size(Bytes)  Uploaded By  
AO-02-03 LCP-PLC
Rockwell.pdf 700298  Bryan Gathuka  
Transmittal No. 1.pdf 645898  Bryan Gathuka  
Schedule of Work and
Prices.pdf 120686  Bryan Gathuka  
mini-packet_BPW - Regular
Meeting_20240220180456058
adpoted_E7E034.pdf

1465614  Bryan Gathuka  

 

 
Document links
Allowance Order 02-003: One LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen
Allowance Order 02-006: One LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen
AO Initiation 02-003: One LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen
AO Initiation 02-006: One LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen
AO Record Of
Negotiation 02-003: One LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen

AO Record Of
Negotiation 02-006: One LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen

AO Request AOR 007 : AO 02-003 LCP Alternate Proposal

AO Request AOR 008 : PAO 02-006 Subject: One LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-
inch Screen

CM AO Est 005-R01 - AO 02-003: One LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen
CM AO Est 007-R00 - AO 02-006: One LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen
Preliminary AO 02-003: One LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen
Preliminary AO 02-006: One LCP/PLC Allen Bradley Compact Logix 5380 Controller with the PanelView 5000, 15-inch Screen

https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/AO%2D02%2D03%20LCP%2DPLC%20Rockwell.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/AO%2D02%2D03%20LCP%2DPLC%20Rockwell.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/AO%2D02%2D03%20LCP%2DPLC%20Rockwell.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/AO%2D02%2D03%20LCP%2DPLC%20Rockwell.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/Transmittal%20No.%201%5F1A4785.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/Transmittal%20No.%201%5F1A4785.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/Transmittal%20No.%201%5F1A4785.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/Schedule%20of%20Work%20and%20Prices%5F1i961j4y8eh58.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/Schedule%20of%20Work%20and%20Prices%5F1i961j4y8eh58.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/Schedule%20of%20Work%20and%20Prices%5F1i961j4y8eh58.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/Schedule%20of%20Work%20and%20Prices%5F1i961j4y8eh58.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/mini%2Dpacket%5FBPW%20%2D%20Regular%20Meeting%5F20240220180456058%20adpoted%5FE7E034%5Fwpj8rpnrxkj9.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/mini%2Dpacket%5FBPW%20%2D%20Regular%20Meeting%5F20240220180456058%20adpoted%5FE7E034%5Fwpj8rpnrxkj9.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/mini%2Dpacket%5FBPW%20%2D%20Regular%20Meeting%5F20240220180456058%20adpoted%5FE7E034%5Fwpj8rpnrxkj9.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/mini%2Dpacket%5FBPW%20%2D%20Regular%20Meeting%5F20240220180456058%20adpoted%5FE7E034%5Fwpj8rpnrxkj9.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//modules/ChangeOrderNew/Files/mini%2Dpacket%5FBPW%20%2D%20Regular%20Meeting%5F20240220180456058%20adpoted%5FE7E034%5Fwpj8rpnrxkj9.pdf
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNew/dis_coFinal.cfm?featureID=369&mid=493&moduleid=493&tblmoduleID=493&defID=25001
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNew/dis_coFinal.cfm?featureID=369&mid=493&moduleid=493&tblmoduleID=493&defID=25001
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNew/dis_coFinal.cfm?featureID=369&mid=493&moduleid=493&tblmoduleID=493&defID=25502
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNew/dis_coFinal.cfm?featureID=369&mid=493&moduleid=493&tblmoduleID=493&defID=25502
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/allowanceOrderNewInitiation/dis_aoInitiation.cfm?featureID=362&mid=484&moduleid=484&tblmoduleID=484&defID=13340
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/allowanceOrderNewInitiation/dis_aoInitiation.cfm?featureID=362&mid=484&moduleid=484&tblmoduleID=484&defID=13340
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/allowanceOrderNewInitiation/dis_aoInitiation.cfm?featureID=362&mid=484&moduleid=484&tblmoduleID=484&defID=14351
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/allowanceOrderNewInitiation/dis_aoInitiation.cfm?featureID=362&mid=484&moduleid=484&tblmoduleID=484&defID=14351
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewRecordNegotiation/dis_recordNegotiation.cfm?featureID=367&mid=492&moduleid=492&tblmoduleID=492&defID=11700
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewRecordNegotiation/dis_recordNegotiation.cfm?featureID=367&mid=492&moduleid=492&tblmoduleID=492&defID=11700
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewRecordNegotiation/dis_recordNegotiation.cfm?featureID=367&mid=492&moduleid=492&tblmoduleID=492&defID=11700
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewRecordNegotiation/dis_recordNegotiation.cfm?featureID=367&mid=492&moduleid=492&tblmoduleID=492&defID=11988
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewRecordNegotiation/dis_recordNegotiation.cfm?featureID=367&mid=492&moduleid=492&tblmoduleID=492&defID=11988
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewRecordNegotiation/dis_recordNegotiation.cfm?featureID=367&mid=492&moduleid=492&tblmoduleID=492&defID=11988
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewRequest/dis_coRequest.cfm?featureID=361&mid=485&moduleid=485&tblmoduleID=485&defID=18033
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewRequest/dis_coRequest.cfm?featureID=361&mid=485&moduleid=485&tblmoduleID=485&defID=18033
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewRequest/dis_coRequest.cfm?featureID=361&mid=485&moduleid=485&tblmoduleID=485&defID=18435
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewRequest/dis_coRequest.cfm?featureID=361&mid=485&moduleid=485&tblmoduleID=485&defID=18435
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewRequest/dis_coRequest.cfm?featureID=361&mid=485&moduleid=485&tblmoduleID=485&defID=18435
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewEstimate/dis_estimate.cfm?featureID=366&mid=491&moduleid=491&tblmoduleID=491&defID=12440
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewEstimate/dis_estimate.cfm?featureID=366&mid=491&moduleid=491&tblmoduleID=491&defID=12440
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewEstimate/dis_estimate.cfm?featureID=366&mid=491&moduleid=491&tblmoduleID=491&defID=12711
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/changeOrderNewEstimate/dis_estimate.cfm?featureID=366&mid=491&moduleid=491&tblmoduleID=491&defID=12711
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/ChangeOrderNew/dis_prelimCO.cfm?featureID=363&mid=486&moduleid=486&tblmoduleID=486&defID=23852
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/ChangeOrderNew/dis_prelimCO.cfm?featureID=363&mid=486&moduleid=486&tblmoduleID=486&defID=23852
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/ChangeOrderNew/dis_prelimCO.cfm?featureID=363&mid=486&moduleid=486&tblmoduleID=486&defID=25414
https://www.laboeprojects.com//Modules/ChangeOrderNew/dis_prelimCO.cfm?featureID=363&mid=486&moduleid=486&tblmoduleID=486&defID=25414

	20241204_ag_br_boe_bos_1_tr1.pdf
	BPW-2023-0527
	BPW-2023-0527 ENDORSED CONTRACT AWARD - PPC CONSTRUCTION, INC.

	20241204_ag_br_boe_bos_1_tr2.pdf
	BPW MTG 1-25-23 (BPW-2023-0039) - BOE - BUDGET INCREASE - LA GLENDALE WATER RECLAMATION PLANT SOCIUM HYPOCHLORITE FACILITY RELOCATION CIP 4200
	BPW-2023-0039




